(as defined in the Takeovers Code) with and not connected with the Company and its connected persons.
None of the Placees becomes a substantial shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the
Company upon completion of the Placing. The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting relevant
expenses incurred in relation to the Placing, amount to HK$30.01 million which will be used as general
working capital of the Group and for funding investment opportunities as may be identified from time to
time.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 25,000,000 Placing Shares represent (i) approximately 4.98% of the issued share capital of the
Company immediately before completion of the Placing and (ii) approximately 4.75% of the issued share
capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of
the Placing:

Name of Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%

Substantial Shareholders:
Affluent Start Holdings Investment
 Limited (Note 1) 60,435,500 12.05 60,435,500 11.48

Mystery Idea Limited (Note 2) 4,000,000 0.80 4,000,000 0.76

Sino Wealthy Limited (Note 3) 17,182,000 3.43 17,182,000 3.26

Luck Success Development
 Limited (Note 4) 186,672,292 37.22 186,672,292 35.45

Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 25,000,000 4.75
Others 233,219,190 46.50 233,219,190 44.30

Total 501,508,982 100.00 526,508,982 100.00

3

Note:

1. Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability

which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Pak Fu.

2. Mystery Idea Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Island with limited liability which is wholly owned

by Mr. King Pak Fu.

3. Sino Wealthy Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Island with limited liability which is wholly

owned by Rentian Technology Holdings Limited, which shares are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange (stock

code: 00885).